OF Generation – Total 1,272 995

Change in SCR 78 270

Operating Capital Generation 1,349 1,265

Breakdown OCG, by segment
(in EURm)

FY19 FY181 Key drivers

Netherlands Life 770 913 • Shift to higher yielding assets and capital release from in-force book

Netherlands Non-life 132 41 • Underwriting improvements and expense reductions

Insurance Europe 251 252 • Value new business growth; In-force actions improving asset mix, expenses,
and conversion to capital light products

Japan Life 173 87 • Increase in sales driving OCG growth over time with a lag

Asset Management 122 121 • Increase in AuM, product mix and cost efficiencies

Banking 82 8 • Growth of mortgage portfolio and economies of scale

Other -180 -156 • Holding expenses and debt servicing cost (FY19: EUR -279m)
• Internal reinsurance with capital efficiencies for NN Re

Operating Capital Generation 1,349 1,265

B.24

Breakdown OCG per segment

1. FY18 OCG figure is adjusted for debt costs; Since 1Q19, debt cost are included in operating capital generation

Own Funds sensitivities

B.25

Sensitivities to market shocks at 1Q20
Δ EOF

(‘stock’)
(in EURbn)

Δ OF generation
(‘flow’)
(in EURm)

Stock and flow
interaction

Interest rate: Parallel shock +50bps -1.2 +240
Stock and flow,

except for partial open
position after year 30

Interest rate: Parallel shock -50bps +1.6 -315

Interest rate: 10bps steepening between 20y–30y -0.7 n/a

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AAA-rated government bonds +50bps -0.8 +55

Stock and flow,
except for default

risk

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AA and lower-rated government bonds +50bps -0.9 +55

Credit spread: Parallel shock corporate bonds +50bps +1.0 -10

Credit spread: Parallel shock mortgages +50bps -0.8 +120

Equity: Downward shock -25% -1.4 -70 ‘Real economic’
impactReal estate: Downward shock -10% -0.7 -40

UFR: Downward adjustment by 15bps -0.3 +25 Stock and flow only

B.26

Operating result1 (EURm) 2019 2018 2017 Expected developments over time

Netherlands Life 922 972 896 • Operating result expected to remain broadly stable; excluding the costs related to the back-book longevity transaction.
Priority will be to improve capital generation even if it implies a decline in IFRS operating result

• Investment margin expected to be stable to increasing

• Additional returns from shifting to higher yielding assets (that also provide higher book yield) in current spread
environment

• In a lower spread environment, assets may provide higher capital generation but lower book yield; impacting IFRS